CMAJ-JAMC

EDITORIAL ® REDACTION

Editor * Rédacteur
John Hoey (john.hoey@cma.ca)

Deputy Editor ¢ Rédactrice adjointe
Anne Marie Todkill (annemarie.todkill@cma.ca)

Associate Editors ¢ Rédacteurs associés
Tom Elmslie; Ken Flegel;
Anita Palepu;
Peter Singer; Erica Weir;
James Hanley (Biostatistics ® Biostatistique)

Editorial Fellow ¢ Boursiere en rédaction médicale
Eric Wooltorton (eric.wooltorton@cma.ca)

Managing Editor ¢ Rédactrice administrative
Jennifer Douglas (jennifer.douglas@cma.ca)

News Editor
Rédacteur, informations générales
Patrick Sullivan (patrick.sullivan@cma.ca)

Editors ¢ Rédacteurs
Patricia Lightfoot (patricia.lightfoot@cma.ca)
Glenda Proctor (glenda.proctor@cma.ca)
Jennifer Raiche (jennifer.raiche@cma.ca)
Kate Schissler (kate.schissler@cma.ca)
Barbara Sibbald (barbara.sibbald@cma.ca)
Steven Wharry (steve.wharry@cma.ca)

Editorial Administrator ¢ Administratrice de rédaction
Carole Corkery (carole.corkery@cma.ca)

Editorial Assistants ¢ Assistantes a la rédaction
Erin Archibald (erin.archibald@cma.ca)
Wilma Fatica (wilma.fatica@cma.ca)
Melanie Mooy (melanie.mooy@cma.ca)
Joyce Quintal (joyce.quintal@cma.ca)

Translation Coordinator
Coordonnatrice de la traduction
Marie Saumure

Contributing Editors ¢ Rédactrices invitées
Gloria Baker; Charlotte Gray; Peggy Robinson

Editorial Board ¢ Conseil de rédaction
Paul W. Armstrong (Edmonton)
Neil R. Cashman (Toronto)
Deborah J. Cook (Hamilton)
Raisa B. Deber (Toronto)
William Ghali (Calgary)

Frank R. de Gruijl (Utrecht, the Netherlands)
David H. Feeny (Edmonton)
Judith G. Hall (Vancouver)
Carol P. Herbert (London)

Neill Iscoe (Toronto)
Alejandro R. Jadad (Toronto)
Jerome P. Kassirer (Boston)
Finlay A. McAlister (Edmonton)
Allison J. McGeer (Toronto)
Harriet L. MacMillan (Hamilton)
Olli S. Miettinen (Montréal)
David Moher (Ottawa)

Susan Phillips (Kingston)

André Picard (Montréal)
Donald A. Redelmeier (Toronto)
Martin T. Schechter (Vancouver)
Richard Smith (British Medical Journal,
London, England)

Sander J.O. Veldhuyzen van Zanten (Halifax)
Salim Yusuf (Hamilton)

All editorial matter in CMAJ represents the opinions
of the authors and not necessarily those of the Can-
adian Medical Association (CMA). The CMA assumes
no responsibility or liability for damages arising from
any error or omission or from the use of any informa-
tion or advice contained in CMA]J including editori-
als, studies, reports, letters and advertisements.

Tous les articles a caractere éditorial dans le JAMC
représentent les opinions de leurs auteurs et n’engagent
pas I’Association médicale canadienne (AMC). L'AMC
décline toute responsabilité civile ou autre quant a
toute erreur ou omission ou a 'usage de tout conseil
ou information figurant dans le JAMC et les éditoriaux,
études, rapports, lettres et publicités y paraissant.

Editorial

Return to October 2, 2001

Table of Contents

A patients’ bill of rights for Canada?

fter 5 contentious years of lobbying

and revision, it seems likely that a
patients’ bill of rights will be signed into
law in the United States. The Democrat
and Republican versions of the bill both
hammer out the same points: health in-
surance plans must provide prompt ac-
cess to specialists; access to obstetricians
and gynecologists without a referral; and
emergency care at the nearest hospital,
even one not affiliated with a patient’s
insurance plan.'" And they give patients
the right to sue health maintenance or-
ganizations (HMOs).

About 80% of Americans belong to
HMOs, mainly through contributions
to their employers’ health plans. Car
manufacturers in the US spend more
on health care than on steel; in 1995
General Motors, the largest purchaser,
spent US$3.6 billion on health care for
1.6 million people.’ Big employers not
only shop around for cheap HMOs, but
form “partnerships” with them, finding
ways to make health care delivery more
efficient. For their part, HMOs seek
employers with a healthy workforce and
restrict the kind and extent of services
they provide. This is fine if you’re not
pregnant, old or chronically ill. In the
end, an insurance contract, not a physi-
cian, may decide what tests are ordered,
when a referral is made and what treat-
ments are offered.

The impetus for the patients’ bill
was public dissatisfaction with HMOs,
whose fine print on claim forms, dis-
criminatory exclusions (contraception
being one), and reputation for inade-
quacy and heartlessness have made
them the most hated institutions in the
US. But the bill may be little more than
a feel-good solution. It’s estimated that
legal fees and claims resulting from the
patients’ bill of rights will boost premi-
ums by 2.9%. The fear is that, to hold
premiums down, employers will cut
benefits, deny coverage to family mem-
bers and part-time workers, impose

longer waits for eligibility, and so on.
The ranks of the 44 million uninsured
will grow.

Does Canada need a patients’ bill of
rights? Is each province just a large
HMO?* The Ford Motor Company has
a workforce roughly twice the size of the
population of Prince Edward Island.
Happily, there are some differences be-
tween corporate employers and the gov-
ernment of PEL for one, an elected gov-
ernment has responsibility for all
citizens, not just the healthy and wealthy.

The pillars of the Canada Health
Act — public administration, compre-
hensiveness, universality, portability
and accessibility — are often invoked as
if they constitute some sort of patients’
bill of rights. In fact, they do not. The
pillars represent what is required of the
provinces for them to receive health
care transfers from the federal govern-
ment. Ideologically, the effect is the
same. So far, Canadians have gone in
for grand principles that are politically
(and hence precariously) guaranteed
and have not attempted to codify their
expectations in law — as the Americans
are doing. Until our pillars crumble to
the point of collapse, they may be all we
need. Since, unlike American auto
workers, we have the right to elect the
officers of our HMO every 4 or 5 years.
— CMA7
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